

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 16, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

## ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 60-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING LIGHTHOUSE COOPERATIVE FOR BEING CONFERRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (DOLE) – REGIONAL TRIPARTITE WAGES AND PRODUCTIVITY BOARDS AS THE NATIONAL WINNER IN THE 2023 PRODUCTIVITY OLYMPICS UNDER MEDIUM BUSINESS ENTERPRISE – INDUSTRY SECTOR PRODUCTIVITY CATEGORY HELD AT ORTIGAS AVENUE, QUEZON CITY ON OCTOBER 19, 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the 2023 Productivity Olympics is done every two years, where industry leaders, policymakers and visionaries meet together to celebrate their achievements and exchange best practices while setting new benchmarks for success;

WHEREAS, the Productivity Olympics is a prestigious event that recognizes the best micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) in terms of productivity. It is a biennial competition to intensify national awareness and commitments to quality and productivity, and to showcase best designed and successfully implemented productivity improvement programs and practices; WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the 2023 Productivity Olympics was hosted by the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) – Regional Tripartite Wages and Productivity Boards (RTWP) at Ortigas Avenue, Quezon City, with the theme "From Striving to Thriving: Reset and Reposition for Impact" held on October 19, 2023;

WHEREAS, LIGHTHOUSE COOPERATIVE, a Medium Business Enterprise in the City with the commitment to promote Christian values in the business community, develop entrepreneurial leadership among members, provide premium products and services, and live a culture of solidarity with social responsibility has been conferred the National Winner in the 2023 Productivity Olympics under Medium Business Enterprise – Industry Sector Productivity Category during the said event in Ortigas Avenue, Quezon City;

WHEREAS, LIGHTHOUSE COOPERATIVE has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of its achievement, truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend LIGHTHOUSE COOPERATIVE for being conferred as the National Winner in the 2023 Productivity Olympics under Medium Business Enterprise – Industry Sector Productivity Category in Ortigas Avenue, Quezon City on October 19, 2023.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to **LIGHTHOUSE COOPERATIVE** for its information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 60-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

CSEPPI P. EGIPTO DR. JOEI Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 01/17/2024

kie